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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
The Brain Tumor Network, Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Brain Tumor Network, Inc. (a nonprofit
organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2023 and 2022,
and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended,
and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of The Brain Tumor Network, Inc. as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the changes
in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be
independent of The Brain Tumor Network, Inc. and tomeet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance
with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about The Brain Tumor Network, Inc.'s
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are
available to be issued.

Carr, Riggs & Ingram, LLC
7411 Fullerton Street
Suite 300
Jacksonville, FL  32256

904.356.6023
904.353.5836 (fax)
CRIcpa.com
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due

to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of The Brain Tumor Network, Inc. 's internal control. Accordingly, no
such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about The Brain Tumor Network, Inc. 's ability to continue as a going
concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related
matters that we identified during the audit.

Jacksonville, Florida
April 5, 2024
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
 
 

2023 2022
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,665,822$    179,568$      
Investments 2,797,810     4,123,289     
Grants and contributions receivable 34,171          15,383          
Prepaid expenses 13,299          9,198           
Intangible assets, net 41,134          99,075          

TOTAL ASSETS 4,552,236$    4,426,513$    

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 22,649$        14,768$        

Total liabilities 22,649          14,768          

Net Assets
  Without donor restrictions 4,328,051     4,323,174     
  With donor restrictions 201,536        88,571          

Total net assets 4,529,587     4,411,745     

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 4,552,236$    4,426,513$    

December 31,
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 

Revenue and Support
Without donor 

restrictions
With donor 
restrictions Total

Without donor 
restrictions

With donor 
restrictions Total

Contributions 1,945,192$    250,000$      2,195,192$    3,339,824$    125,000$      3,464,824$    
Interest and investment income 180,493        -                  180,493        31,850          -                  31,850          
Net assets released from restriction 137,035        (137,035)       -                  117,251        (117,251)       -                  

Total Revenue and Support 2,262,720     112,965        2,375,685     3,488,925     7,749           3,496,674     

Expenses
Program Services 2,068,161     -                  2,068,161     1,834,927     -                  1,834,927     

Support Services:
Management and general 156,625        -                  156,625        57,304          -                  57,304          
Fundraising 33,057          -                  33,057          99,640          -                  99,640          
Total Support Services 189,682        -                  189,682 156,944        -                  156,944        

Total Expenses 2,257,843     -                  2,257,843     1,991,871     -                  1,991,871     

Change in net assets 4,877           112,965        117,842        1,497,054     7,749           1,504,803     

Net assets, beginning of year 4,323,174     88,571          4,411,745     2,826,120     80,822          2,906,942     
Net assets, end of year 4,328,051$    201,536$      4,529,587$    4,323,174$    88,571$        4,411,745$    

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
For the Years Ended 
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
 

 
 

 

Program 
Services

Management 
and General Fundraising Total

Program 
Services

Management 
and General Fundraising Total

Salaries, payroll taxes, and 
   other related expenses 1,624,347$ 128,082$   -$              1,752,429$ 1,437,368$ 33,010$     53,642$     1,524,020$ 
Amortization expense 80,031       -               -               80,031       87,736       -               -               87,736       
Management fees -               12,000       -               12,000       -               12,000       -               12,000       
Occupancy 118,737     6,316         -               125,053     81,091       858           1,430         83,379       
Insurance 806           8,122         -               8,928         394           10,596       -               10,990       
Travel and meeting 96,170       -               -               96,170       60,379       -               1,000         61,379       
Contract services and 
   professional fees 81,317       1,057         12,168       94,542       107,924     654           22,311       130,889     
Computer and website 12,127       396           -               12,523       7,279         68             113           7,460         
Advertising and promotion 20,508       -               20,508       41,016       18,848       -               19,163       38,011       
Other expenses 34,118       652           381           35,151       33,908       118           1,981         36,007       

Total functional expenses 2,068,161$ 156,625$   33,057$     2,257,843$ 1,834,927$ 57,304$     99,640$     1,991,871$ 

Supporting Services Supporting Services
December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

For the Years Ended



The Brain Tumor Network, Inc. 
Statements of Cash Flows 

6 

 
 

 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
 
 
 

2023 2022

Cash flows from operating activities:
Change in net assets 117,842$      1,504,803$    
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

 provided by operating activities:
Amortization expense 80,031          87,736          
Net changes in:
 (Increase) decrease in grants receivable (18,788)        113,217        
 (Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses (4,101)          12,247          
  Increase in accounts payable 7,881           2,286           

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 182,865        1,720,289     

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of investments (238,619)       (3,085,567)    
Proceeds from sale of investments 1,564,098     1,314,000     
Purchase of intangible assets - software (22,090)        (20,687)        

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 1,303,389     (1,792,254)    

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,486,254     (71,965)        

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 179,568        251,533        

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 1,665,822$    179,568$      

Years Ended December 31,
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Notes to Financial Statements 
1. Nature of Activities: 
 

The Brain Tumor Network, Inc. (“BTN” or the “Organization”) was incorporated in the State of Florida 
on July 26, 2013 and began operations in late 2014.  BTN is an independent 501(c)(3) organization that 
provides compassionate and personalized high-touch navigation to adult patients and caregivers in the 
United States who seek information about treatment options for primary brain tumors beyond the 
standard of care.  BTN was launched by The Sontag Foundation in response to unmet informational 
needs voiced by individuals and family members of those diagnosed with primary brain tumors.  Patient 
navigation services are the core program of BTN. With the scarcity of personalized treatment 
information available to individuals in the USA diagnosed with primary brain tumors, BTN provides 
important informational/navigation services to patients, caregivers, and care providers.  A team of nurse 
navigators and social workers respond to online requests and telephone inquiries to meet 
patients/families wherever they are in their brain tumor treatment journey, and to help them gather the 
information they need to explore their next steps with their healthcare providers.  Services provided 
include: conducting personalized clinical trial searches, assistance ascertaining eligibility for 
participation in identified trials, facilitating second opinions and consultations, identifying specialty 
providers near patients’ home communities, and obtaining and reviewing patient records. BTN does 
not provide medical advice but does provide information to equip patients and care providers to 
participate in important conversations with their healthcare professionals.   

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: 

 
Basis of Presentation 

 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
accordance with US GAAP.  Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains and losses are classified based 
on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.  Accordingly, the Organization’s net assets 
and changes thereto are classified and reported as follows: 
 
Net assets without donor restrictions – consists of amounts that are available for use in carrying out the 
supporting activities of BTN and are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations. 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions – consists of amounts that are restricted for specific operations of 
BTN.  These amounts are subject to donor-imposed stipulations that will be met by BTNs’ actions in 
execution of events.  When a restriction is satisfied, the associated amount is reclassified from net assets 
with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities 
as net assets released from restrictions.    

 
Cash and cash equivalents 

 
Cash and cash equivalents consist of interest-bearing bank deposits with two financial institutions, 
which may at times exceed federally insured limits. Interest income on cash deposits are included in 
interest and investment income on the accompanying statement of activities. 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued): 
 

Promises to Give 
 
Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net 
realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are 
recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are 
computed using risk-adjusted interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are received. 
Discount amortization is included in contribution revenue. Conditional promises to give are not 
included as support until the conditions are met. 
 
BTN uses the allowance method to determine uncollectible promises receivable. The allowance is based 
on prior years' experience and management's analysis of specific promises made. 
 
Investments   
 
Investments generally consist of certificates of deposit and mutual funds.  Investments with a stated 
maturity date of one year or less from the balance sheet date or that are expected to be used in current 
operations are classified as current.  Investments are reported at their fair values in the statements of 
financial position as described in Note 3.  Realized and unrealized gains and losses are reflected in the 
statements of activities. 
 
Intangible Assets  
 
Intangible assets consist of capitalized software implementation costs associated with a client support 
management system and custom-developed clinical trial management tool. Software implementation 
costs incurred to develop internal-use computer software during the application development stage are 
capitalized and amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated economic life of the asset. 
Capitalization of computer software costs is discontinued, and amortization begins when the computer 
software is available to be placed in service. The capitalized software costs are amortized using the 
straight-line method over the estimated economic useful life.  
 
Contributions 
 
Contributions received are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor 
restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions. Contributions 
that are restricted by the donor are reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions if the 
restriction expires in the reporting period in which the contribution is recognized. All other donor 
restricted contributions are reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on 
the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends 
or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets 
without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from 
restrictions. 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued): 

 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 
 
The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to both program 
services and supporting activities.  Therefore, these expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis 
that is consistently applied.  Personnel expenses are allocated based on estimate of time and effort; 
occupancy expenses are allocated based on square footage; computer, telephone, supplies are allocated 
on fixed percentage. 
 
Income Taxes 
 
BTN is a not-for-profit corporation exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code and from state taxes under similar provisions of the Florida statutes. Accordingly, 
no provision for federal and state income taxes has been recorded in the accompanying financial 
statements.   
 
BTN files the required annual federal informational return for tax-exempt organizations which are 
subject to examination by the taxing authorities.  BTN is subject to federal tax examinations for a period 
of three years after the respective filing of those returns.   
 
Advertising 
 
The Organization uses advertising to promote its programs among the audiences it serves. The 
production costs of advertising are expensed as incurred. During the years ended December 31, 2023 
and 2022 advertising costs totaled $41,016 and $38,011, respectively. 
 
Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and 
disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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3. Fair Value Measurements: 
 

ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, provides a definition of fair value, establishes a 
framework for measuring fair value, and requires expanded disclosures about fair value measurements. 
The standard applies when GAAP requires or allows assets or liabilities to be measured at fair value. 
In accordance with ASC 820, the Company groups financial assets and financial liabilities measured at 
fair value into three levels based on the markets in which the assets and liabilities are traded, and the 
reliability of the assumptions used to determine fair value. These levels are defined as follows:  
 
Level 1 – Quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability 
to access as of the measurement date.  
 
Level 2 – Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar 
assets or liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not active, and other inputs that are observable or 
can be corroborated by observable market data.  
 
Level 3 – Significant unobservable inputs that reflect an entity’s own assumptions about the 
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.  
 
The following is a description of the valuation methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair values 
of investments: 
 
Mutual funds: The fair values of mutual fund investments are determined by obtaining quoted prices 
on nationally recognized securities exchanges (Level 1 inputs). 
 
The following table presents the balances of financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis 
as of December 31, 2023 and 2022. 
 

 
 

December 31, 2023 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Mutual funds 2,797,810$   -$                -$                2,797,810$   

December 31, 2022 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Mutual funds 4,123,289$   -$                -$                4,123,289$   
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4. Intangible Assets: 

 
Intangible assets consist of the following at December 31: 
 

 
 
Amortization expense related to intangible assets was $80,031 and $87,736 for the years ended 
December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.   
 
Future amortization of intangible assets for the years ending December 31, are as follows:  
 

 
5. Net Assets: 

 
Net assets with donor restrictions 
 
Proceeds from contributions received with donor specific purpose restrictions are reported as an 
increase in net assets with donor restrictions.  Net assets with donor restrictions for the years ending 
December 31, are as follows: 
 

 
 
Net assets were released from restriction totaling $137,035 and $117,251 for the years ended December 
31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. 
 
Net assets without donor restrictions 
 
At December 31, 2023 and 2022, all unrestricted net assets are undesignated as to their use. 

 

December 31, Life in years 2023 2022
Software 3 281,909$      259,818$      
Less accumulated amortization (240,775)      (160,743)      

41,134$        99,075$        

Years ending December 31,
2024 24,971$        
2025 9,986           
2026 6,177           

41,134$        

December 31, 2023 2022
Pediatric Navigation Program 201,536$      88,571$        

201,536$      88,571$        
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6. Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets: 
 
The following reflects BTN’s financial assets available within one year of the balance sheet date. 
 

 
 
All net assets without donor restrictions are available to meet cash needs for general expenditures of the 
organization within one year.  As part of BTN's liquidity management, it invests cash in excess of 
monthly requirements in short-term investments, typically certificates of deposit and mutual funds. 
 

7. Related Party Transactions: 
 
Description of Cost Sharing Agreement 
 
BTN, The Sontag Foundation (“SF”) and Spring Bay Management, LLC (“SBM”) are related parties 
and share various expenses according to a cost sharing agreement whereby common services, common 
expenses, and general overhead expenses are allocated to each organization on an equitable and fair 
basis.  Management reviews the sharing allocation method periodically (generally annually) to 
determine any required adjustments and applies the changes prospectively.  BTN was allocated expenses 
totaling $294,086 and $240,498 during the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  In 
addition to the cost sharing allocation BTN paid management fees to SBM totaling $12,000 during the 
years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022. 
 
Cost Sharing for Office Space 
 
BTN currently operates out of office space leased by SBM.  SBM allocates the pro-rata lease expense 
to BTN on the basis of square footage.  BTN paid rent totaling $125,053 and $83,379 during the years 
ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. 

 
 

December 31, 2023 2022
Cash and cash equivalents 1,665,822$   179,568$      
Short-term investments 2,797,810     4,123,289     

4,463,632$   4,302,857$   
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8. Employee Benefit Plan: 

 
BTN sponsors a 401(k) qualified retirement plan covering eligible employees meeting certain age, 
length of service, and annual work hours requirements.  BTN makes a safe-harbor matching 
contribution of which participants are immediately fully vested.  Participants may make voluntary 
contributions to this plan under its 401(k) provisions, subject to limitations based on IRS regulations 
and compensation.  BTN contributed $53,882 and $41,642 to the plan during the years ended December 
31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, which is included in salaries, payroll taxes, and other related expenses 
on the accompanying statements of functional expenses. 
 

9. Concentration of Credit Risk: 
 
BTN received from one donor contributions totaling $1,500,000 representing approximately 68% of 
total contribution revenues during the year ended December 31, 2023.  BTN received from one donor 
contributions totaling $2,995,000 representing approximately 86% of total contribution revenues 
during the year ended December 31, 2022. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents are maintained at financial institutions and, at times, balances may exceed 
federally insured limits. Accounts are guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) 
up to $250,000.  Cash in excess of insured limits at December 31, 2023 totaled $1,199,352.  At 
December 31, 2022 there were no cash in excess of insured limits. 
 

10. Commitments and Contingencies: 
 
In April 2020, the Organization entered into a master service agreement for cloud-based software.  The 
agreement provides for billings in annual installments and expires in April 2025.  Expenses in 
connection with this service agreement for the year ended December 31, 2023 amounted to $25,155 
and is included in contract services and professional fees on the statement of functional expenses. 
Minimum annual commitments under this service agreement for the year ending December 31 is as 
follows:   

11.  Subsequent Events: 
 
BTN has evaluated the accounting and disclosure requirements for subsequent events through April 5, 
2024, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. 

 

Year ending December 31,
2024 23,550$        


